assumption. These assumptions are not based on historical returns, but instead are based on a forward-
looking capital market economic model.

Asset Class
Target

Allocation

Long-Term
Arithmetic
Expected
Rate of
Return

Cash 1.0% 3.0%
Fixed income 18.0% 4.7%
Global equities 53.0% 8.1%
Real estate 10.0% 6.4%
Private equity 6.0% 11.5%
Strategic investments 12.0% 6.1%
Total 100.0%

UNION COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

- 28 -

III. Other Information (Continued)

a. Employee Retirement Systems and Plans (Continued)

ii. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions (concluded)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the proportionate shares of the FRS and HIS net pension liability of the County
calculated using the current discount rates, as well as what the County’s  net pension liability would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate:

Plan
Current

Discount Rate
NPL with

1% Decrease
NPL at Current
Discount Rate

NPL with
1% Increase

FRS 7.60% $ 10,221,160 $ 5,551,756 $ 1,665,095
HIS 2.85% 1,743,214 1,519,503 1,333,834

Required Supplementary Information

Variance with
Final Budget -

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues
Taxes 2,781,193$  2,781,193$  2,734,164$   (47,029)$
Licenses and permits -   -   65,627   65,627
Intergovernmental 3,004,521   3,023,466   3,090,754   67,288
Charges for services 390,730   404,647   537,637   132,990
Fines and forfeitures -   -   - -
Miscellaneous revenues 88,620   88,620   41,010   (47,610)
FS 129 Statutory Reduction (274,511)   (275,207)   - 275,207

Total revenues 5,990,553   6,022,719   6,469,192   446,473

Expenditures
General government 2,024,136   2,028,472   1,948,580   79,892
Public safety 2,478,795   2,478,795   2,482,505   (3,710)
Physical environment 124,751   124,751   138,141   (13,390)
Economic environment 6,391   6,391   6,946   (555)
Transportation -   -   - -
Human services 378,516   378,516   283,899   94,617
Culture and Recreation 34,700   34,700   32,574   2,126
Court related 762,712   762,712   691,953   70,759
Debt service:

Principal 57,259   52,923   65,194   (12,271)
Interest -   -   2,498   (2,498)

Total expenditures 5,867,260   5,867,260   5,652,290   214,970
-

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 123,293   155,459   816,902   231,503
over (under) expenditures

Other financing sources
Transfers in 62,600   62,600   98,581   35,981
Transfers out (806,482)   (806,482)   (806,765) (283)
Transfers out to others -   -   (629) (629)
Loan proceeds 109,387   109,387   109,439   52

Total other financing sources (634,495)   (634,495)   (599,374) 35,121

Net change in fund balance (511,202)   (479,036)   217,528   266,624

Fund balance, beginning of year 1,928,088   1,928,088   1,928,088   -

Fund balance, end of year 1,416,886$  1,449,052$  2,145,616$   266,624$

UNION COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

The accompanying notes to required supplementary information are an integral part of this statement.
- 29 -

Variance with
Final Budget -

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues
Charges for Services 855,000$   855,000$   1,226,958$  371,958$
Licenses and permits 193,000   193,000   194,210   1,210
Intergovernmental revenues -   -   80,460   80,460
Miscellaneous revenues -   -   1,227   1,227
FS 129 Statutory Reduction (52,400)   (52,400)   -   52,400

Total revenues 995,600   995,600   1,502,855   507,255

Expenditures
Public safety 1,438,196   1,438,196   1,576,321   (138,125)
Debt Service:

Principal 14,274   14,274   8,274   6,000
Interest 394   394   394   -

Total expenditures 1,452,864   1,452,864   1,584,989   (132,125)
-

Excess (deficiency) of revenues (457,264)   (457,264)   (82,134)   375,130
over (under) expenditures

Other financing sources
Transfers In 309,768   309,768   309,768   -

Net change in fund balance (147,496)   (147,496)   227,634   375,130

Fund balance, beginning of year 42,719   42,719   42,719   -

Fund balance, end of year (104,777)$   (104,777)$   270,353$   375,130$

UNION COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

BUDGET AND ACTUAL - EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

The accompanying notes to required supplementary information are an integral part of this statement.

- 30 -

Variance with
Final Budget -

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues
Fines and forfeitures 1,000$   1,000$   26,581$   25,581$
Miscellaneous revenues 3,500   3,500   7,334   3,834
FS 129 statutory reduction (225)   (225)   -   225

Total revenues 4,275   4,275   33,915   29,640

Net change in fund balance 4,275   4,275   33,915   29,640

Fund balance, beginning of year 1,209,398   1,209,398   1,209,398   -

Fund balance, end of year 1,213,673$  1,213,673$  1,243,313$  29,640$

UNION COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

BUDGET AND ACTUAL -SPECIAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

The accompanying notes to required supplementary information are an integral part of this statement.

- 31 -

Variance with
Final Budget -

Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues
Taxes 468,863$   468,863$   485,876$   17,013$
Intergovernmental -   -   4,170   4,170
Miscellaneous revenues 19,300   19,300   4,260   (15,040)
FS 129 Statutory Reduction (23,468)   (23,468)   -   23,468

Total revenues 464,695   464,695   494,306   29,611

Expenditures
Transportation 1,054,136   1,131,530   1,055,304  (76,226)
Debt Service:

Principal 82,277   82,277   62,976   (19,301)
Interest 3,643   3,643   14,082   10,439

Total expenditures 1,140,056   1,217,450   1,132,362  (85,088)
-

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures (675,361)   (752,755)   (638,056)   114,699

Other financing sources (uses)
Sale of capital assets -   -   2,042   2,042